PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RAYNOR MFG. CO.	04/04/2011
RAYNOR CANADA CORP.	04/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASSOCIATED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	1200 Hansen Road	
City:	Green Bay	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54304	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6330901
Patent Number:	6588482
Patent Number:	6578619
Patent Number:	7866368
Patent Number:	5782283
Application Number:	12943561

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher
Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

PATENT

REEL: 026080 FRAME: 0198

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6867.002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher	
Total Attachments: 7 source=Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif source=Security Interest in Patents#page4.tif source=Security Interest in Patents#page5.tif source=Security Interest in Patents#page6.tif source=Security Interest in Patents#page7.tif		

PATENT REEL: 026080 FRAME: 0199

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

April 4, 2011

WHEREAS, Raynor Mfg. Co., an Illinois corporation ("Raynor"), having its chief executive office at 1101 East River Road, Dixon, Illinois, and Raynor Canada Corp., a Nova Scotia unlimited company ("Raynor Canada", and together with Raynor, "Grantors"), having its chief executive office at 5100 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, are the owners of all right, title and interest in and to certain United States patents and patent applications;

WHEREAS, Associated Bank, National Association, having its principal offices at 1200 Hansen Road, Green Bay, WI 54304 ("<u>Associated Bank</u>") desires to acquire a security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to such Grantor's patents and patent applications and other collateral as described below; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor is willing to grant to Associated Bank a security interest in and lien upon all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to such Grantor's patents and patent applications and other collateral, as more fully described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of (i) the Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof, between Raynor and Associated Bank and (ii) the General Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof, between Raynor Canada and Associated Bank (as each may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor hereby grants Associated Bank a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now or hereafter existing, arising or acquired: (i) United States patents and patent applications (the "Patents"), including without limitation those set forth on Schedule A, (ii) all reissues, extensions or renewals of any Patents, (iii) all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date hereof for infringement of any Patent and (iv) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing.

THIS SECURITY INTEREST (this "Agreement") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all present and future obligations of the Grantors and certain affiliates of the Grantors to Associated Bank and its successors and assigns. Upon request of the Grantors when all obligations have been finally paid in full and all commitments of Associated Bank have been terminated, Associated Bank shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantors an instrument in writing releasing the security interest acquired under this Agreement; provided, that if at any time any part of any payment theretofore applied by Associated Bank to any such obligation is or must be rescinded or returned by Associated Bank for any reason whatsoever (including without limitation the insolvency, bankruptcy or reorganization of any Grantor), such obligations shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, to the extent that such payment is or must be rescinded or returned, be deemed to have continued in existence, notwithstanding such application by Associated Bank, and this Agreement and the security interest granted herein shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be,

3301900v3 4/1/2011 12:27:51 PM 6867.002

as to such obligations, all as though such application by Associated Bank had not been made and such release had not been executed.

This security interest has been made in conjunction with the security interest granted to Associated Bank under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Associated Bank with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in, the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. If any provision of this Agreement conflicts with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

RAYNOR MFG. CO., Grantor

By:

Name:

1. A. VEESDY

Title:

2. REPETRATE OF TREMPLES

RAYNOR CANADA CORP., Grantor

By:
Name:
Title: 3 Euro Tonyd T. SEATE WIEN

ASSOCIATED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

Name: Peter O. Strobel
Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) ss.
COUNTY OF LEE)

On this 31st day of March, 2011, before me personally came Jon A. Keesey who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Secretary of Raynor Mfg. Co., that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Security Interest on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS) ss.: COUNTY OF LEE)

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
MATHEW M. KEEGAN
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Jan. 27, 2014

On this 31st day of March, 2011, before me personally came Jon A. Keesey who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Secretary of Raynor Canada Corp., that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Security Interest on behalf of said corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
MATHEW NI. KEEGAN
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires Jan. 27, 2014

STATE OF Wisconsin)
COUNTY OF Wankesha) ss.:

On this day of day, 2011, before me personally came Peter O. Strobel who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is a Senior Vice President of Associated Commercial Finance, Inc., that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Security Interest on behalf of said corporation.

Acknowledgment to Patent Security Agreement

SCHEDULE A

PATENT	PATENT OR APPLICATION NUMBER	FILE DATE
Z-shaped strut for door panel	6330901	11/26/99
Cable attachment bracket for articulating garage door panels	6588482	07/19/01
Overhead Garage Door	6578619	05/21/01
Garage door panel construction and hardware	7866368	1/11/2011
Garage door construction	5782283	04/03/97
Garage Door with Reinforcing Truncated Isosceles Strut Construction and Reinforcing Strut Construction	12/943561	11/10/2010

Sch. A-1

U.S. Patents Security Interest Filing

PATENT

REEL: 026080 FRAME: 0206